TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Monroe Capital Partners Fund LP		112/18/2012 I	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Reliance Communications, LLC	
Street Address:	718 University Avenue, Suite 200	
City:	Los Gatos	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95032	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85099220	AUTOMESSENGER	
Registration Number:	3947160	NO PARENT LEFT BEHIND	
Registration Number:	3792793	SMARTCALL	
Registration Number:	3729436	SWIFTWAVE NETWORK	
Registration Number:	3052368	SCHOOLMESSENGER	
Registration Number:	3369961	TALK ABOUT IT	
Registration Number:	3389497	TALK ABOUT IT ANONYMOUS HELP FOR STUDENTS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175269899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 6175269628

Email: cslattery@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Christine Slattery
Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP

900241958 TRADEMARK
REEL: 004926 FRAME: 0069

CH \$190.00

	ntional Place ASSACHUSETTS 02110	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28514/081	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Slattery	
Signature:	/Christine Slattery/	
Date:	12/20/2012	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Reliance - IP Termination and Release - signed#page1.tif source=Reliance - IP Termination and Release - signed#page2.tif source=Reliance - IP Termination and Release - signed#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004926 FRAME: 0070

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**, dated as of December 18, 2012, is made by Monroe Capital Partners Fund LP, a Delaware limited partnership in its capacity as administrative agent (the "<u>Agent</u>") under that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 2, 2011 between Reliance Communications, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "<u>Borrower</u>") and the Agent (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the IP Security Agreement the Borrower granted a security interest to the Agent in certain Intellectual Property collateral including the Trademarks and Patents set forth on Exhibit A thereto (the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the (i) Trademark Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 3, 2011 at Reel 0046544, Frame 0831 and (ii) Patent Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 3, 2011 at Reel 027173, Frame 0342; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of such Trademarks and Patents, including, without limitation, the Trademarks and Patents identified on Schedule A attached hereto, being the same Trademarks and Patents set forth on Exhibit A to the IP Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the IP Security Agreement in the IP Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the IP Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Agent in the IP Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004926 FRAME: 0071

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

MONROE CAPITAL PARTNERS FUND LP, as Agent

By: Monroe Capital Partners Fund LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company,

its general partner

By:

Northe Letter (1) haves

Title: porection

Schedule A

Trademark and Patent Registrations

Patents:

Borrower	Patent Number	Patent Application Number	Date Patent Issued	Date Patent Applied
Voice Message Delivery System and Method	Issued Patent No. 8,131,269	12/512,959	3/6/2012	7/30/2009

Trademarks:

Trademark	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
AUTOMESSENGER	85/099,220	Not yet registered.	8/3/2010	Not yet registered.
NO PARENT LEFT BEHIND	85/070,734	3,947,160	6/24/2010	4/19/2011
SMARTCALL	77/841,216	3,792,793	10/5/2009	5/25/2010
SWIFTWAVE NETWORK	77/545,165	3,729,436	8/12/2008	12/22/2009
SCHOOLMESSENGER	76/601,197	3,052,368	7/8/2004	1/31/2006
TALK ABOUT IT	77-041,227	3,369,961	11/10/2006	1/15/2008
TALK ABOUT IT ANONYMOUS HELP FOR STUDENTS (Stylized)	77-048,958	3,389,497	11/21/2006	2/26/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 004926 FRAME: 0073

RECORDED: 12/20/2012